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SUMMARY 
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Commercial:  Bud Light “Ingredients” 
 
Product Advertised:  Bud Light 
 
Complainant:  Rod Kovel (rodkovel@juno.com) 

Advertiser:  Anheuser-Busch  (Note:  Mr. Kovel mistakenly refers to Anheuser-Busch as 
“AmBev.”) 
 
Nature of Complaint:  Mr. Kovel alleges that by its Bud Light “Ingredients” television 
commercial, Anheuser-Busch violated Section 8 of the Beer Institute Advertising and Marketing 
Code (“Ad Code”).   
 
Beer Institute Advertising and Marketing Code Section 8:  

Beer advertising and marketing materials should not disparage competing beers. 

a. Comparisons or claims distinguishing competing beers should be factual. 

b. Beer advertising and marketing materials should never suggest that 
competing beers contain objectionable additives or ingredients. 

Alleged violation:   Mr. Kovel alleges that Anheuser-Busch violated Ad Code Section 8 by 

“criticiz[ing] the manufacturing process for the specifically named competing products Coors 

Light and Miller Lite, by insinuating, falsely and repeatedly, that the specific ingredient “corn 

syrup” is objectionable, albeit for reasons not specifically identified.” 

Mr. Kovel also alleges, “[i]ndustrial corn syrup per se is not an objectionable ingredient.  It is 
inert when used in brewing beer (citation omitted) and is widely used in many products.  In 
fact, it is an ingredient in Bud Ice (citation omitted), something AmBev (sic) did not disclose in 
its ad for Bud Light. 
 
Mr. Kovel claims, “[w]hat the ad was obviously aimed to confuse viewers, most of whom would 
be ignorant with respect to the chemical distinction between the industrial “corn syrup” and 
the separate industrial product “High Fructose Corn Syrup,” which is known to be potentially 
insidious (and an ingredient in AmBev’s (sic) Best Damn Cream Soda (citation omitted) and is 
perhaps best avoided by consumers.” 
 
Consistent with the Ad Code, BI provided the complaint to the Brewer for response to Mr. 
Kovel.  After receiving Anheuser-Busch’s response (attached), Mr. Kovel  replied with comment 
on specific portions of Anheuser-Busch’s response and links to various websites, stories, videos, 
and other material on water pollution in Colorado (attached).  Please note that Mr. Kovel’s 
supplemental information comes in the form of string emails, so there is a substantial amount 
of repetition in the attached materials. 
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Requested relief:  Mr. Kovel requests “a public apology and other instructions to AmBev (sic) 
to make this right.” 
 
Brewer response:  Anheuser-Busch’s response to Mr. Kovel and submission to the CCRB are 
attached. 
 
Commercial:  Anheuser-Busch provided a copy of the Bud Light “Ingredients” commercial for 
CCRB review. 
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Beer Institute Advertising and Marketing Code Section 8 

Beer advertising and marketing materials should not disparage competing beers.  

a. Comparisons or claims distinguishing competing beers should be factual. 

b. Beer advertising and marketing materials should never suggest that competing beers 

contain objectionable additives or ingredients.  



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

COMPLAINT 



Mary Jane Saunders 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

rodkovel@juno.com 
Monday, February 4, 2019 2:11 PM 
ADC ode 
Complaint about Super Bowl 53 and website ads for Bud Light 

I have not complained to the brewer Am Bev about its actions, but it should be apologizing to the public and its 
competitors for attacking its competition in violation of the ad rules, and for doing so in a duplicitous way to boot. 

Three Super Bowl 53 ads for Bud Light, starting at the 1 minute mark of 
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=SLtUtaVayJU and the product website https://www.budlight.com/ would seem to 
be clear examples of product disparagement of competition in violation of section 8 of the Advertising Marketing Code: 
"Beer advertising and marketing materials should not disparage competing beers ... (b) Beer advertising and marketing 
materials should never suggest that competing beers contain objectionable additives or ingredients." 

Note here: the operative words are non-precatory: "should not disparage" and "never suggest." Actual negativity is not a 
necessary condition when assessing a competitor's manufacture. The Code is violated upon any advertised hint or 
suggestion that something is awry with the competition's ingredients. 

The wording could not be more explicit. Any advertiser that so much as hints that a competing product has ingredients 
that should not be consumed is in violation. 

The Bud Light ads criticize the manufacturing process for the specifically named competing products Coors Light and 
Miller Lite, by insinuating, falsely and repeatedly, that the specific ingredient "corn syrup" is objectionable, albeit for 
reasons not specifically identified. Other ingredients are not selected out for criticism. 

Industrial corn syrup per se is not an objectionable ingredient. It is inert when used in brewing beer 
https://www.menshealth.com/nutrition/a26130182/corn-syrup-beer-bud-light-super-bowl-commerical/ and is widely 
used in many products. In fact, it is an ingredient in Bud Ice https://www.tapintoyourbeer.com/index.cfm?id=94, 
something Am Bev did not disclose in its ad for Bud Light. 

What the ad was obviously aimed to confuse viewers, most of whom would be ignorant with respect to the chemical 
distinction between the industrial "corn syrup" and the separate industrial product "High Fructose Corn Syrup," which is 
well known to be potentially insidious (and an ingredient in AmBev's Best Damn Cream Soda 
https://www.tapintoyourbeer.com/index.cfm?id=971) and is perhaps best avoided by consumers. 

The violations were exacerbated when the competitor MillerCoors and the corn farming lobby both immediateiy 
protested shabby treatment, leading Am Bev to double down and assert that the ad's mention of corn syrup was about 
"transparency." https://www.foxnews.com/food-drink/bud-lights-corn-syru p-su per-bowl-ad-prompts-response-from
com petition and http://fortune.com/2019/02/04/corn-farmers-bud-light-super-bowl/ 

That response is laughable. For Am Bev to harp on the use of corn syrup as an ingredient over a series of ads and deny it 
was actually criticism of its use or some attempt to warn customers about it is bizarre. 

And, AFAIC, the deliberate blurring of similarly named but entirely different industrial products to get a "stranger 
danger" rise from a lay audience for the wrong reasons is hardly an example of transparency -- especially when Am Bev 
uses that same industrial product itself in another brand. 
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To the contrary, the effort to confuse the unwitting public is reminiscent of (i) the effort made by Penn and Teller to get 
the allegedly dangerous substance Dihydrogen Monoxide banned https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=yi3erdgVVTw 
and (ii) P.T. Barnum's "this way to the egress." http://www.ptbarnum.org/egress.html 

Accordingly, the panel should get this fixed with a public apology and other instructions to Am Bev to make this right. 

Thank you. 

Rod Kovel 

Top Gut Doctor: I Beg Americans To Throw Out This Vegetable 
unhealthpublications.com 
@!jhirdpartyoff ers.juno.com/TGL3132/5c588e4bb 7fa3e4b3159st03vuc 
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Mary Jane Saunders 

From: Mary Jane Saunders 
Sent: 
To: 

Monday, February 4, 2019 3:13 PM 
'rodkovel@juno.com' 

Subject: RE: Complaint about Super Bowl 53 and website ads for Bud Light 

Dear Mr. Kovel, 

Thank you for contacting the Beer Institute about Anheuser-Busch ads for Bud Light. I've forwarded them to the brewer 
for a response. You should receive the response directly. 

Please let me know if you have any questions. 

Mary Jane Saunders 
Vice President and General Counsel 
Beer Institute 
440 First Street, NW, Suite 350 
Washington, DC 20001 
{202) 737-2337 (Main) 
(202) 661-5375 (Direct) 
{202) 737-7004 {Fax) 
mjsaunders@beerinstitute.org 
www.beerinstitute.org 

Follow us on Twitter @Beerlnstitute and on Facebook! 

CONFIDENTIALITY WARNING: This message and its contents may include confidential and proprietary information and/or be protected 
by an attorney-client privilege or work-product doctrine. If you have received it in error, please notify the sender, immediately, delete 
this message and any attachments, and destroy any printed copies. Thank you. 

From: rodkovel@juno.com <rodkovel@juno.com> 
Sent: Monday, February 4, 2019 2:11 PM 
To: ADCode <adcode@beerinstitute.org> 
Subject: Complaint about Super Bowl 53 and website ads for Bud Light 

I have not complained to the brewer Am Bev about its actions, but it should be apologizing to the public and its 
competitors for attacking its competition in violation of the ad rules, and for doing so in a duplicitous way to boot. 

Three Super Bowl 53 ads for Bud Light, starting at the 1 minute mark of 
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=5LtUtaVayJU and the product website https://www.budlight.com/ would seem to 
be clear examples of product disparagement of competition in violation of section 8 of the Advertising Marketing Code: 
"Beer advertising and marketing materials should not disparage competing beers ... (b) Beer advertising and marketing 
materials should never suggest that competing beers contain objectionable additives or ingredients." 

Note here: the operative words are non-precatory: "should not disparage" and "never suggest." Actual negativity is not a 
necessary condition when assessing a competitor's manufacture. The Code is violated upon any advertised hint or 
suggestion that something is awry with the competition's ingredients. 
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The wording could not be more explicit. Any advertiser that so much as hints that a competing product has ingredients 
that should not be consumed is in violation. 

The Bud Light ads criticize the manufacturing process for the specifically named competing products Coors Light and 
Miller Lite, by insinuating, falsely and repeatedly, that the specific ingredient "corn syrup" is objectionable, albeit for 
reasons not specifically identified. Other ingredients are not selected out for criticism. 

Industrial corn syrup per se is not an objectionable ingredient. It is inert when used in brewing beer 
https://www.menshealth.com/nutrition/a26130182/corn-syrup-beer-bud-light-super-bowl-commerical/ and is widely 
used in many products. In fact, it is an ingredient in Bud Ice https://www.tapintoyourbeer.com/index.cfm?id=94, 
something Am Bev did not disclose in its ad for Bud Light. 

What the ad was obviously aimed to confuse viewers, most of whom would be ignorant with respect to the chemical 
distinction between the industrial "corn syrup" and the separate industrial product "High Fructose Corn Syrup," which is 
well known to be potentially insidious (and an ingredient in Am Bev's Best Damn Cream Soda 
https://www.tapintoyourbeer.com/index.cfm?id=971) and is perhaps best avoided by consumers. 

The violations were exacerbated when the competitor MillerCoors and the corn farming lobby both immediately 
protested shabby treatment, leading Am Bev to double down and assert that the ad's mention of corn syrup was about 
"transparency." https://www.foxnews.com/food-drink/bud-lights-corn-syrup-super-bowl-ad-prompts-response-from
competition and http://fortune.com/2019/02/04/corn-farmers-bud-light-super-bowl/ 

That response is laughable. For Am Bev to harp on the use of corn syrup as an ingredient over a series of ads and deny it 
was actually criticism of its use or some attempt to warn customers about it is bizarre. 

And, AFAIC, the deliberate blurring of similarly named but entirely different industrial products to get a "stranger 
danger" rise from a lay audience for the wrong reasons is hardly an example of transparency -- especially when AmBev 
uses that same industrial product itself in another brand. 

To the contrary, the effort to confuse the unwitting public is reminiscent of (i) the effort made by Penn and Teller to get 
the allegedly dangerous substance Dihydrogen Monoxide banned https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=yi3erdgVVTw 
and (ii) P.T. Barnum's "this way to the egress." http://www.ptbarnum.org/egress.html 

Accordingly, the panel should get this fixed with a public apology and other instructions to Am Bev to make this right. 

Thank you. 

Rod Kovel 

Top Gut Doctor: I Beg Americans To Throw Out This Vegetable 
unhealthpublications.com 
http://thirdpartyoffers.juno.com!TGL3132/5c588e4bb 7fa3e4b3159st03vuc 
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Mary Jane Saunders 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject 

rodkovel@juno.com 
Sunday, February 10, 2019 12:27 PM 
Mary Jane Saunders 
RE: Complaint about Super Bowl 53 and website ads for Bud Light 

Supplemental information to my complaint about AB/InBev: 

The New York Times ran this article yesterday about complaints about sexual harassment occurring during auditioning 
for its Super Bowl ad for its Bon and Viv Spiked Seltzer line. 
https://www.nytimes.com/2019/02/08/business/media/bikini-audition-super-bowl-ad
seltzer.html?login=email&auth=login-email 

The crux of the article is that AB/InBev really has no clue how its ads get made, and doesn't supervise the process up 
close to make sure its contractors abide by its principles. This is very startling given the ad was important enough to air 
at the Super Bowl. 

The same may or may not be true with respect to the beer ads that ran at the Super Bowl, so I think something the panel 
ought to be asking about is the details of how the ad attacking the competition's ingredients was made. 

If, as in the case of the Bon and Viv ad, the real issue is that the advertiser has not transmitted its principles sufficiently 
to allow the ad to be made according to your guidelines, any later claims purporting to justify what it has done are just 
that: claims that have been made up afterwards tht ring hollow. 

Thanks for indulging me. 

Rod Kovel 

----------Original Message----------
From: Mary Jane Saunders <mjsaunders@beerinstitute.org> 
To: "rodkovel@juno.com" <rodkovel@juno.com> 
Subject: RE: Complaint about Super Bowl 53 and website ads for Bud Light 
Date: Mon, 4 Feb 2019 20:12:35 +0000 

Dear Mr. Kovel, 

Thank you for contacting the Beer Institute about Anheuser-Busch ads for Bud Light. I've forwarded them to the brewer 
for a response. You should receive the response directly. 

Please let me know if you have any questions. 
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Mary Jane Saunders 

Vice President and General Counsel 

Beer Institute 

440 First Street, NW, Suite 350 

Washington, DC 20001 

(202) 737-2337 (Main) 

(202) 661-5375 (Direct) 

(202) 737-7004 (Fax) 

mjsaunders@beerinstitute.org 

www.beerinstitute.org 

Follow us on Twitter @Beerlnstitute and on Facebook! 

CONFIDENTIALITY WARNING: This message and its contents may include confidential and proprietary information and/or be protected 
by an attorney-client privilege or work-product doctrine. If you have received it in error, please notify the sender, immediately, delete 
this message and any attachments, and destroy any printed copies. Thank you. 

From: rodkovel@juno.com <rodkovel@juno.com> 
Sent: Monday, February 4, 2019 2:11 PM 
To: ADCode <adcode@beerinstitute.org> 
Subject: Complaint about Super Bowl 53 and website ads for Bud Light 

I have not complained to the brewer Am Bev about its actions, but it should be apologizing to the public and its 
competitors for attacking its competition in violation of the ad rules, and for doing so in a duplicitous way to boot. 

Three Super Bowl 53 ads for Bud Light, starting at the 1 minute mark of 
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=SLtUtaVayJU and the product website https://www.budlight.com/ would seem to 
be clear examples of product disparagement of competition in violation of section 8 of the Advertising Marketing Code: 
"Beer advertising and marketing materials should not disparage competing beers ... (b) Beer advertising and marketing 
materials should never suggest that competing beers contain objectionable additives or ingredients." 
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Note here: the operative words are non-precatory: "should not disparage" and "never suggest." Actual negativity is not a 
necessary condition when assessing a competitor's manufacture. The Code is violated upon any advertised hint or 
suggestion that something is awry with the competition's ingredients. 

The wording could not be more explicit. Any advertiser that so much as hints that a competing product has ingredients 
that should not be consumed is in violation. 

The Bud Light ads criticize the manufacturing process for the specifically named competing products Coors Light and 
Miller Lite, by insinuating, falsely and repeatedly, that the specific ingredient "corn syrup" is objectionable, albeit for 
reasons not specifically identified. Other ingredients are not selected out for criticism. 

Industrial corn syrup per se is not an objectionable ingredient. It is inert when used in brewing beer 
https://www.menshealth.com/nutrition/a26130182/corn-syrup-beer-bud-light-super-bowl-commerical/ and is widely 
used in many products. In fact, it is an ingredient in Bud Ice https://www.tapintoyourbeer.com/index.cfm?id=94, 
something Am Bev did not disclose in its ad for Bud Light. 

What the ad was obviously aimed to confuse viewers, most of whom would be ignorant with respect to the chemical 
distinction between the industrial "corn syrup" and the separate industrial product "High Fructose Corn Syrup," which is 
well known to be potentially insidious (and an ingredient in AmBev's Best Damn Cream Soda 
https://www.tapintoyourbeer.com/index.cfm?id=971) and is perhaps best avoided by consumers. 

The violations were exacerbated when the competitor MillerCoors and the corn farming lobby both immediately 
protested shabby treatment, leading Am Bev to double down and assert that the ad's mention of corn syrup was about 
"transparency." https ://www.foxnews.com/food-d rink/bu d-1 ights-co rn-syru p-s u per-bowl-ad-prompts-response-from
com petition and http://fortune.com/2019/02/04/corn-farmers-bud-light-super-bowl/ 

That response is laughable. For AmBev to harp on the use of corn syrup as an ingredient over a series of ads and deny it 
was actually criticism of its use or some attempt to warn customers about it is bizarre. 

And, AFAIC, the deliberate blurring of similarly named but entirely different industrial products to get a "stranger 
danger" rise from a lay audience for the wrong reasons is hardly an example of transparency -- especially when Am Bev 
uses that same industrial product itself in another brand. 
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To the contrary, the effort to confuse the unwitting public is reminiscent of (i) the effort made by Penn and Teller to get 
the allegedly dangerous substance Dihydrogen Monoxide banned https:Uwww.youtube.com/watch?v=yi3erdgVVTw 
and (ii) P.T. Barnum's "this way to the egress." http:ljwww.ptbarnum.org/egress.html 

Accordingly, the panel should get this fixed with a public apology and other instructions to Am Bev to make this right. 

Thank you. 

Rod Kovel 
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COMPLAINTANT’S REPLY 
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BREWER’S SUBMISSION 
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CCRB DECISION 
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